
San Francisco Bay Area
Federal Executive Board

Board of
Directors

Position First name Last Name Agency Phone Email Title

OFFICERS

Chair Gita Uppal VA (510) 220-6848 gita.uppal@va.gov Director, Strategy & Outreach, San Francisco VA Health Care System
1st Vice Chair Soon to be Announced!

2nd Vice Chair Soon to be Announced!

Treasurer Janie Thomas DOL (415) 625-2371 thomas.janie.s@dol.gov Regional Administrator
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration and Management

Immediate Past Chair John Kramar DHS/USCIS (415) 248-8863 john.kramar@uscis.dhs.gov Director, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services
Dept. of Homeland Security

EX OFFICIO

Ex Officio Janie Thomas DOL (415) 625-2371 thomas.janie.s@dol.gov Regional Administrator
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration and Management

Ex Officio Robert Trefault OPM (415) 281-7046 robert.trefault@opm.gov Group Manager, Agency Compliance and Evaluation
Office of Personnel Management

Ex Officio Andrew McMahon GSA (415) 522-3001 andrew.mcmahon@gsa.gov Regional Administrator, Government Services Administration
    Alternate   Joe    Hicken GSA (415) 310-2631 joseph.hicken@gsa.gov Speicial Assistant
Ex Officio Robert Fenton FEMA (510) 627-7104 robert.fenton@fema.dhs.gov Regional Administrator, Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region 9

Ex Officio Michelle Kwok VA/Benefits (510) 637-6000 kwok.michelle@va.gov
Acting Director, Oakland Regional Office, Veterans Benefits Administration

Department of Veterans Affairs

Ex Officio Mario Canton DHS/FPS Regional Director, Department of Homeland Security

Ex Officio John Bennett FBI Special Agent in Charge

Ex Officio -Military - ACE John Morrow USACE john.morrow@usace.army.mil Lt. Colonel, Commander, San Francisco District, US Army Corps of Engineers
   Alternate    Merry    Goodenough USACE (415) 503-6760 merry.goodenough@usace.army.mil Deputy Director, US Army Corps of Engineers

Ex Officio -Military - USCG RADM Todd Sokalzuk USCG Rear Admiral, US Coast Guard

   Alternate    CAPT Joseph    Kramek USCG Captain, US Coast Guard

Ex Officio -Military - U.S. Army 
Reserve

63rd Regional Support Command

Major General 
Brian

Alvin Army Major General

   Alternate   Michael   Stocks Army Chief of Staff 

CHAIR APPOINTEES

Appointed Kathleen Roscher DHS/TSA (650) 581-2401 kathleen.roscher@tsa.dhs.gov
Assistant Federal Security Director, SFO
Transportation Security Administration

Appointed Fred Lau DHS/TSA (510) 636-8300 fred.lau@tsa.dhs.gov
Federal Security Director, SFO

Transportation Security Administration

Appointed Rafael Nunez USPIS (510) 558-4225 renunez@uspis.gov Inspector in Charge
Appointed Gita Uppal VA/SF (415) 971-6304 gita.uppal@va.gov Director, Strategy & Outreach
Appointed Lydia Baca FMCS (510) 273-6232 lbaca@fmcs.gov Commissioner
Appointed Carol Russo UDOJ carol.russo@usdoj.gov Community Relations Service, Dept of Justice
Appointed John Cabeca USPTO (408) 918-9700 john.cabeca@uspto.gov Director, West Coast Region, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Appointed Patricia Raymond SSA (510) 970-8431 patricia.raymond@ssa.gov San Francisco Regional Communications Director
Appointed Jesus Mendoza USDA/FNS (415) 705-1337 jesus.mendoza@fns.usda.gov Regional Administrator
Appointed Betsy Thompson HHS/OASH (415) 437-8070 betsy.thompson@hhs.gov Acting Regional Health Administrator
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COUNCIL CHAIRS

CFC Co-Chairs Ridwanna Bentley DOJ Ridwana.bentley@usdoj.gov LFCC Co-Chair

June Moss VA 650-849-0234 June.Moss@va.gov LFCC Co-Chair

Linda Thomas USPS linda.m.thomas@usps.gov LFCC Co-Chair

Emergency Preparedness
 Working Group

Patrica Port DOI (415) 296-3355 Patricia_Port@ios.doi.gov

Co-Chairs Chris Craft GSA (415) 522-2613 maurice.craft@gsa.gov Regional Emergency Coordinator
James Macauley FEMA james.macauly@fema.dhs.gov

Richard Boyden NARA (650) 238-3461  richard.boyden@nara.gov Assistant Regional Administrator

Leadership Development
Program

Robert Trefault OPM (415) 281-7046 robert.trefault@opm.gov
Group Manager, Agency Compliance and Evaluation

Office of Personnel Management

Federal Employee
of the Year Awards

VACANT for 2017
next FEYA in 2018

Emergency Preparedness 
Advisory Council

Robert Fenton FEMA (510) 627-7104 robert.fenton@fema.dhs Regional Adminstrator

Executive Leadership John Kramar (415) 248-8863 john.kramar@uscis.dhs.gov

Public Affairs Leo Kay DOL (415)625-2630 kay.leo.f@dol.gov Regional Public Affairs Director

Human Resources Robert Trefault OPM (415) 281-7046 robert.trefault@opm.gov Group Manager, Agency Compliance and Evaluation
Office of Personnel Management

Shared Neutrals Program Kimberley Nash HUD 415.489.6504 kimberly.y.nash@hud.gov Regional Counsel, San Francisco Regional Office, Region 9

Acquisition Interagency
Council

Les Yamagata GSA (415) 522-4520 les.yamagata@gsa.gov Deputy Regional Commissioner, General Services Administration
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